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Methodology — 2020: Wave 2 (September)

> Online nationwide survey conducted among n=1,272 young people ages
15to 21

> Survey respondents include:

209 white females, 207 white males

206 Black females, 206 Black males

208 Hispanic females, 203 Hispanic males
345 youth ages 15-16

264 youth ages 17-18

663 youth ages 19-21

> Note: parents/guardians provided written consent prior to minors
being surveyed

vV V VYV VY Y VY

»  Margin of error for n=1,272 is +/- 2.7 percentage points; higher for
subgroups

> Dates conducted: September 22 — 30, 2020

Please note that due to rounding, a sum may appear to be one point more or less
than its parts



Methodology — 2020: Wave 1 (August)

> Online nationwide survey conducted among n=1,305 young people ages
15to 21

> Survey respondents include:

209 white females, 204 white males

203 Black females, 205 Black males

204 Hispanic females, 220 Hispanic males
272 youth ages 15-16

390 youth ages 17-18

643 youth ages 19-21

> Note: parents/guardians provided written consent prior to minors
being surveyed

vV V VYV VY Y VY

> Margin of error for n=1,305 is +/- 2.7 percentage points; higher for
subgroups

> Dates conducted: August 8 — 16, 2020

Please note that due to rounding, a sum may appear to be one point more or less
than its parts



Methodology — 2019

> Online nationwide survey conducted among n=2,638 young people ages
15to 21

> Survey respondents include:

370 white females, 386 white males

486 Black females, 451 Black males

499 Hispanic females 398 Hispanic males
528 youth ages 15-16

676 youth ages 17-18

1434 youth ages 19-21

> Note: parents/guardians provided written consent prior to minors
being surveyed

vV V VYV VY Y VY

> Margin of error for n=2,638 is +/- 1.9 percentage points; higher for
subgroups

> Dates conducted: September 16 — 22, 2019

Please note that due to rounding, a sum may appear to be one point more or less
than its parts



KEY FINDINGS



Key Findings (1 of 4)

Racial Justice: Most respondents support the protests around racial justice
that continue to happen across the country. Support is strongest among
Black female, Black male, and Hispanic male respondents.

Responsibilities: COVID continues to have an impact on young people's
lives, with many assisting their families by providing care for younger or
older people in their homes or using their income to help with necessities.

Concern: While many respondents are extremely or very worried they will
catch the coronavirus, more respondents are concerned someone in their
immediate family will catch the virus. Hispanic female respondents and
Black female respondents are more concerned about both themselves and
their family members than are other race and gender subgroups.

Concern for the Future: Almost four in ten (38%) respondents are
extremely or very concerned the coronavirus pandemic will affect their
future job or career prospects. Black male and Hispanic male respondents
are the mostly likely to be concerned, while white male respondents are
the least likely.



Key Findings (2 of 4)

> Changing Plans: A majority of respondents report their future job or career
plans have changed, or are likely to change, due to the coronavirus
pandemic.

> Optimism: A majority of respondents continue to be optimistic they can
achieve the kind of life they want in the future, though levels of optimism
have dropped compared to 2019.

> Career Goals: Notably higher proportions of respondents in Wave 2 report
feeling clear about their future job and career goals compared to Wave 1 —
although the proportions remain lower across all race and gender
subgroups than in 2019.

> Know Steps to Take: In Wave 2, there is also a noticeable increase in the
proportion of respondents who feel like they know the steps they need to
take to achieve their job and career goals, compared to Wave 1.

> The proportions of Black female and Black male respondents who feel
this way are back at the higher 2019 levels.

> Notably, it is not yet possible to tell if these changes from Wave 1 to
Wave 2 are temporary deviations or long-term trends in the data.



Key Findings (3 of 4)

Education: Many respondents feel both the quality and the experience of
their education is worse during this COVID-era.

Education: The vast majority of respondents have engaged in some type of
online learning since the COVID pandemic started.

> Most of these respondents have had a live, interactive class experience
or a mix of live and pre-recorded, although about a quarter (22%) have
only experienced pre-recorded online learning.

Education: For most respondents who have had positive relationships with
their high school teachers, the coronavirus outbreak has changed the
nature of that relationship and they are now getting more support from
their teachers.

Education: A majority of respondents report their high school has or had
classes where they could concurrently earn credit for high school and
college — such as a dual enrollment or AP course.

> Slightly less than half (44%) of respondents report these classes will or
did affect which program or major they choose to study after high
school.



Key Findings (4 of 4)

> Support: Most respondents report having some type of support with
college advising.

> A majority of respondents feel that most forms of support have a very
or somewhat positive impact.

> Upskilling: Almost half of respondents report they are taking or plan to
take a training program to develop new skills for their future career.

> Across racial subgroups, male respondents are more likely than female
respondents to report they are currently participating in such a
program.

> Family: Many respondents feel it is important to stay close to home and
family when considering attending college.

> Notably, at least one-third of respondents in every race and gender
subgroup say staying close to home and family is (or would be) much
more important to them now than before the coronavirus outbreak.



ATTITUDES ABOUT COVID



COVID-19 and Personal Health (2020): Wave 2

How worried are you that you personally will catch the coronavirus?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

30%

27%

25% 25%
a% 24% 24%
22% | 22% L. 22%
20% ]
19% 19%
18% 18%  aw 17518% 18%
16% 16%69
59 5% % 15%
14%
3%
. 12%
8%
3% 3%39 3%
29%2%. 2%2% % 2%
19%1% 1%
l I = = B

Extremely Very Somewhat Just a little Not worried have U
worried worried worried worried at all alreadv had nsure
11 coronavirus




COVID-19 and Family Health (2020): Wave 2

How worried are you that someone in your immediate family will catch the coronavirus?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
35%
31%
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w 2% . 25%
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Impact of COVID-19 on Career (2020): Wave 2

How concerned are you that the coronavirus will affect your future job or career prospects?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

0,
32% 31%
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27% 27% 27279
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0,
20% 021A, o o, 20%
9 9 o 9% o
2% 18/f70 18%
6% 16% 16% 16%
14% 14% o 4%4%4%
1 0,
12% s 12% 12% 3}’ é1°
0, 0,
10% 9% o10/<b% o10%0A
7% I I8/.I 8% I
S

Extremely Very omewhat  Justalittle Notconcerned Unsure
concerned concerned concerned concerned at all

13



IMPACTS OF COVID



Youth as Caregivers (2020): Wave 2

Do you help provide care for other people in your household, such as a child younger than you or
an older person living with you? (Please select all that apply)

m All Black female mBlack male = Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m Whitemale
33% 37%
Yes, | help provide care for someone 36%
younger than me 39%

Yes, | help provide care for someone I———————_i 14%
. 13%
older than me 13%

; — 12%
No, but someone younger or older in 1110/%/14/
my household receives care from other ______ 13%
people ——— 14%

No, no one younger or older in my  IE— 16%
household needs care 28%

s 18%
X ) 22%

No, no one younger or older lives in e ———— 17

P 11% °
my household Ll 20%
I 17%
W— 6%
—Wﬁé
Unsure B— 6%

15



Youth as Caregivers (2020): Wave 1

Do you help provide care for other people in your household, such as a child younger than you or

an older person living with you? (Please select all that apply)

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male

Yes, | help provide care for someone
younger than me

Yes, | help provide care for someone
older than me

No, but someone younger or older in
my household receives care from other
people

No, no one younger or older in my
household needs care

No, no one younger or older lives in
my household

Unsure

16

36%

White female m White male



Pre-COVID-19 Expenditures (2020): Wave 2

Prior to the coronavirus outbreak, how did you primarily use the money you earn from work? If
none of the answers are exactly right, please select the one that is closest.

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

To help support my family with things
like housing, groceries, clothing, and
transportation

To help support myself with things like
housing, groceries, clothes, and
transportation

It is extra money | use for
entertainment, eating restaurant food, 16%
or to buy things that | want 20%

| save the money or put it aside, for I 8%
example as cash or in a bank account . 13%

Unsure 6%

17 Only asked of those currently or previously working full or part time; n=869



Post-COVID-19 Expenditures (2020): Wave 2

How do you primarily use the money you earn from work now? If none of the answers are
exactly right, please select the one that is closest.

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

To help support my family with things
like housing, groceries, clothing, and
transportation

To help support myself with things like
housing, groceries, clothes, and

transportation 44%

It is extra money | use for
entertainment, eating restaurant food,
or to buy things that | want

| save the money or put it aside, for
example as cash or in a bank account

Unsure

18 Only asked of those currently working full or part time; n=645
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Planned Internship? (2020): Wave 2

Prior to the coronavirus outbreak, were you planning on participating in an internship,
externship, apprenticeship, or similar experience this summer or fall?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m White male

70%

58%
53%

51%
a6% 1 48%
41%42%  41% =
34% 33%
° 30%
18%
I I 13?13?15/’154’ 11%12%12%

Unsure
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Planned Internship? (2020): Wave 1

Prior to the coronavirus outbreak, were you planning on participating in an internship,
externship, apprenticeship, or similar experience this summer or fall?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m White male

60%
55%

50%  50%
225 449 B 45%45%
37% °39%
35%37%359
30%
26%
I 16% " 16"14‘y %1 49%14%

Unsure



COVID-19: Impact on Internships (2020): Wave 2

Have you been or will you still be able to participate in that experience in some way?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m White male

54% 53% 54%

47%
38%
35%  37% 35%36% °35%
R 27% 28%
18%18%4 go; 16%127
I I = I

Unsure

47%46%

21 Only asked of those who had an internship planned prior to coronavirus outbreak; n=434




COVID-19: Impact on Internships (2020): Wave 1

Have you been or will you still be able to participate in that experience in some way?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m White male
51%  22%
46% : ik
43%__.42% 42%
37% 39%
33% 32% 31%
28% BilE ’
25% 24%
21%
18% 18%
I 4% I I

Unsure

22 Only asked of those who had an internship planned prior to coronavirus outbreak; n=454



Importance of Proximity to Family (2020): Wave 2

When considering attending college, how important is/was it to stay close to home and family?

m All Black female m Black male

Extremely important

Very important

Somewhat important

Just a little important

Not important at all

| don’t plan to attend college

Unsure
23

Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

I 217
I ——— 24% Ezoj

ﬂ32%
I 25%



COVID-19 and Proximity to Family (2020): Wave 2

Do you feel like staying close to home and family to attend college is or would be more important
to you now than before the coronavirus outbreak?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Staying close to home and family

: : 5%
is/would be much more important now M 36%

Staying close to home and family 23% o
is/would be somewhat more important PI: 26%
now I 20%
— 23
Staying close to home and family e 19% °26(y
is/would be just as important now P 19% s 0
e 27 %
Staying close to home and family 4%,
B 4%
: - 4%
is/would be somewhat less important R o
now —r
: : 3%
Staying close to home and family A%
is/would be much less important now -!!/5%
3%
— 4%

Unsure 14%

24 Only asked of those planning to attend college, n=1,222



Types of Internet Access (2020): Wave 2

What type(s) of internet do you have access to? Please select all that apply

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m White male

Internet/Wi-Fi in my home 83%

Internet/Wi-Fi in someone else’s home 10%

Cellular phone/data plan 45%

—— 12%
139
Cellular hotspot through someone E— 19%
else’s phone/data plan M— 1%
9%
W— 4%
Public hotspots such as a library, coffee m— 1155/03/
shop, or other public space R
I 13%
. 6%
%
10%
Unsure i

25 . 6%



Types of Internet Access (2020): Wave 1

What type(s) of internet do you have access to? Please select all that apply

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m White male

Internet/Wi-Fi in my home 83%

Internet/Wi-Fi in someone else’s home 9%

Cellular phone/data plan 45%
55%

W— 3%
Cellular hotspot through someone  m— 13% ’
else’s phone/data plan %
I 4%
W— 1%
Public hotspots such as a library, coffee m— "1114,”
shop, or other public space W 5% -
I 9%
9%
12%
tylZ%
Unsure B 10%

26 6%



Available Internet Devices (2020): Wave 2

What type(s) of devices do or can you use to access the internet for learning? Please select all

that apply
m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
27%
Desktop computer qj 37%

I 38%
= 68%

7})%

= 68% 23%

Laptop computer O 63%
S G
I 36%

. I 32% 40;3"
Tablet or iPad e — 0

I 32%

Smartphone %o 7%
70%
71%
' 1%
Other b
1 1%
B 4%

Unsure - %oo/o
°5%
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Available Internet Devices (2020): Wave 1

What type(s) of devices do or can you use to access the internet for learning? Please select all

m All Black female m Black male

Desktop computer

Laptop computer

Tablet or iPad

Smartphone

Other

Unsure

28

that apply

Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

I 3%°io
37%

34%

# 37%
0

I 37%
T 6629
57% o6%
A
. 63% 5%
I — o

719
I — 66% %

I 35% 1%

| 39‘} °

e 31% 39%
3%

d 33%




Shared or Personal Internet Devices (2020): Wave 2

Do you have to share that device or those devices with other people, or are you the only one who
is using it?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

— 46%
43%

| have one device that | do not have to NN, 43%
share with others

| have more than one device that | do
not have to share with others

| have to share the device(s) with other I 10%

people A%
B 6%
6%

Unsure S 5%
W 5%

29



WORKING DURING COVID



Currently Working for Pay? (2020): Wave 2

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Are you currently earning income for work you do?

2019 (All=23%)

Black female=24% Black male=29% 55%
Hispanic female=20% Hispanic male=24%
White female=21% White male=21%
43% 43% 0%
37% 38%
30% 31%
26% 26%
26%
19% L, 23% 22% 22% 227023
7 69
49
9%
5<y 7% 5% 5%
1%
Yes, full-time Yes, part-time  Yes, paid internship No, not working for
pay

a1 GOODWIN SIMON




Currently Working for Pay? (2020): Wave 1

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Are you currently earning income for work you do?

50% SO‘V&
70
44% 50, %

38% 39%
23% 510 24%24%, /25%!5%!5‘}@6%
18% 49 6%mml 7°47%
9%
I I I 6% " *y5%4‘y 6%
Yes, full-time Yes, part-time  Yes, paid internship No, not working for

pay

{GOODWIN SIMON

SRISREA_TSREGEINCEER E S EARCH
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Working More Than One Job (2020): Wave 2

Are you currently earning income from more than one job, internships, apprenticeship, or similar

paid work?
m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
2019 (All=23%
Black female=24% Black male=30% 73%
Hispanic female=22% Hispanic male=27%
White female=15% White male=17% 63% 64%

57% °9%
49% 31%

47% 45%
38% 36%
. 30% 32%
I - I
GOODWIN SIMON

33 Only asked of those currently working full or part time; n=645 [ £ £ Ak c




Working More Than One Job (2020): Wave 1

Are you currently earning income from more than one job, internships, apprenticeship, or similar

paid work?
m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
73%
61% 61% 62%

57% % 58%
0
38% 38%
339 36% 0 0 31% 34%
I I I24%I

34 Only asked of those currently working full or part time; n=623




Current Type of Work (2020): Wave 2 (1 of 2)

What kind of work do you currently do for pay? Please select all that apply.

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

Grocery store, restaurant, or similar NN 18%
food-service job I, 19%

Retail store, such as Wal-Mart, Best | 15%
Buy, in a mall, or similar retail setting L 2%

Constructions, plumbing, electrical, I 7%
HVAC, or similar profession or work o 9%

N 3%

Childcare, such as a babysitter or 3%
o 2%
nanny 2%

B 1%

35 Only asked of those currently working full or part time; n=645



Health care work, such as in a hospital,
doctor’s office, or home health care

36

m All

Current Type of Work (2020): Wave 2 (2 of 2)

What kind of work do you currently do for pay? Please select all that apply.

Black female m Black male

Office work

aid

Other

Unsure

Hispanic female m Hispanic male

I 4%
1%
I 6%
4%
B 3%

3%
N 4%
B 4%

7%
BN 5%
7%
0%
4%
N 3%
_zfy 5%
I 6%
4%
R 5%
6%
I 9%
Bl 2%
1%
B 4%
2%
2%
2%
B 1%

White female m White male

Only asked of those currently working full or part time; n=645



Current Type of Work (2020): Wave 1 (1 of 2)

What kind of work do you currently do for pay? Please select all that apply.

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male
N 17%

17%

Grocery store, restaurant, or similar  EENN___. 17%

food-service job

Retail store, such as Wal-Mart, Best
Buy, in a mall, or similar retail setting

Constructions, plumbing, electrical,
HVAC, or similar profession or work

Childcare, such as a babysitter or
nanny

3%
I 12%
B 4%

6%
BN 3%
4%

B 3%
BN 3%

6%

White female m White male

37 Only asked of those currently working full or part time; n=623



Health care work, such as in a hospital,
doctor’s office, or home health care

38

m All

Current Type of Work (2020): Wave 1 (2 of 2)

What kind of work do you currently do for pay? Please select all that apply.

Black female m Black male

Office work

aid

Other

Unsure

Hispanic female m Hispanic male

I 6%
6%
I 7%

4%

Bl 3%
2%

B 3%

3%

L 3%
2%
2%

White female m White male

Only asked of those currently working full or part time; n=623



COVID-19: Safety at Work (2020): Wave 2

How safe do you feel in your work environment during the coronavirus outbreak? If you have
more than one position, please answer how you feel about your primary work environment

m All Black female mBlack male = Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m Whitemale

Extremely Safe

42%
Somewhat Safe O 42%

Somewhat Unsafe 25%

Very Unsafe 7%

Unsure 4%

39 Only asked of those currently working full or part time; n=645



COVID-19: Safety at Work (2020): Wave 1

How safe do you feel in your work environment during the coronavirus outbreak? If you have
more than one position, please answer how you feel about your primary work environment

m All Black female mBlack male = Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m Whitemale

Extremely Safe

47%
Somewhat Safe e sa%

Somewhat Unsafe 18%

Very Unsafe 8%

Unsure %

40 Only asked of those currently working full or part time; n=623



a1

m All

Internship (2020): Wave 2

Do you have or have you ever had an internship, apprenticeship, or externship?

Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male =~ Whitefemale m White male

B 11%
11%
IR 16%
8%
Yes, have one now B 1o
6%
I 12%
I 21 2019 (All=73%)
25% Black female=67% Black male=65%
D 28% Hispanic female=72% Hispanic male=74%
Yes, had one in the past 19% White female=87% White male=80%
R 20%
16%
I 21%
— 60%

56%

No, never had one 67%
I 57%
71%

e 62%
B 7%
8%
B 9%
Unsure 6%
7%
6%
B 5%
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Internship (2020): Wave 1

Do you have or have you ever had an internship, apprenticeship, or externship?

m All Black female mBlack male

Yes, have one now

Yes, had one in the past

No, never had one

Unsure

Hispanic female m Hispanic male = White female

B 10%

10%

B 12%
10%
L 10%
6%
B 11%
D 21%
24%
N 20%
22%
I 25%
14%

I 20%

m White male
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mAll Black female mBlack male

Yes

No

Internship (2019)

Have you ever had an internship?

Hispanic female m Hispanic male

22%

28%
29%
23%

22%

12%
17%

White female m White male

73%
67%
65%
72%
74%
87%
80%



EDUCATIONAL EXPERIENCES



COVID-19 - Shift to Online Education (2020): Wave 2

Since March, when the COVID pandemic started, have you been learning or taking classes in-
person only, online only, or a mix or some in-person and some online?

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

I 14%

Learning/taking classes in-person only

Learning/taking classes online only

Learning/taking classes both in-person N 16%
and online e 12%

Unsure 2%

45 Only asked of those currently attending school; n=936



Format of Online Education (2020): Wave 2

Which of the following comes closest to describing the setting of your online classes?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

A live and interactive class 2%

setting, where | attend with
others and can ask teachers e 40%

questions in real time

A non-interactive class setting, TS 22%
with pre-recorded material | e 25%
watch and respond to I 17%

Both interactive and non- I 29%
interactive class settings D 30%

Neither B 1%

Unsure 4%

46 Only asked of those who have taken or are taking classes online; n=784



COVID-19 — Quality of Education (2020): Wave 2

Would you say the quality of your education is better now than before the coronavirus outbreak,
worse now, or about the same as before?

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

N 23%
28%
e 33%
The quality of my education is better 14% >1%
— D 21%
14%
B 28%
D 20%
38%

: . D 35%
The quality of my education is worse 42%

S 43%
46%
— 42%

The quality of my education is about NN 24%
the same ] 29%

Unsure 10%

N 5%
47 Only asked of those currently attending school; n=936



COVID-19 - Educational Experience (2020): Wave 2

Would you say the experience of your education is better now than before the coronavirus
outbreak, worse now, or about the same as before?

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

The experience of my education is
better

The experience of my education is
worse P 46%

52%

The experience of my education is I 24%
about the same P 24%

Unsure 8%

48 Only asked of those currently attending school; n=936



Value of In-Person Learning (2020): Wave 2 (1 of 4)

Below is an aspect of in-person learning some people find valuable. Thinking about your in-
person learning experiences, please tell us how valuable you personally feel it is.

Working with peers on group projects

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
33% 33%
30% 30%3 31%
26% 26%
249
. ., 23%% . 23% "
22% WR2%, .~ 22% %o
79 17%
12937
0%10% 1o - 10%0% »
I 7979 7% °
5%
I II 4% P 4% 4% _ A% 4% 4% A%
3% 3%mm 3%
] |I Faallsl
Extremely Very Somewhat Just a little Not valuable Ihave "Ot Unsure
valuable valuable valuable valuable at all done this in-

49 person



Value of In-Person Learning (2020): Wave 2 (2 of 4)

Below is an aspect of in-person learning some people find valuable. Thinking about your in-
person learning experiences, please tell us how valuable you personally feel it is.

Working with peers on individual assignments, such as homework or
studying for a test or exam
m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

38%

0,
33% 34%
0

32%
Moswosn %
(1) (¢) ()
- 26%, 26% 26%
(1)
23%
22%
% 21%
0%
()
138
13%
() (v)
10% 30% 11% 11%
0, (v) 0,
5o5% 6/05% % m«yMcy
| TS

Extremely Very Somewhat Just a little Not valuable !havenot ...

valuable valuable  valuable valuable atall  done thisin-
50 person




Value of In-Person Learning (2020): Wave 2 (3 of 4)

Below is an aspect of in-person learning some people find valuable. Thinking about your in-
person learning experiences, please tell us how valuable you personally feel it is.

Asking peers questions in real time, while class is happening

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
36%
32%32%
30%
7% 28% s 27%
sy 25% 25%
23% mR3%,, 23%
$r9%
19% 1 g0,
nVﬁyﬂﬁ%
i 9%
7%
6% 6%
59B% 5% oner Ao 5% 5%
% - o4/.4/ 4%A% %(y
10 2%
0%
Extremely Very Somewhat Just a little Not valuable Ihave "Ot Unsure
valuable valuable valuable valuable at all done this in-

51 person



Value of In-Person Learning (2020): Wave 2 (4 of 4)

Below is an aspect of in-person learning some people find valuable. Thinking about your in-
person learning experiences, please tell us how valuable you personally feel it is.

Asking teachers questions in real time, while class is happening

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

48% 479% 47%

44% 44%
42%

41%
27% 28%
£ 55
21%
80
sf{gty 16%
9% 9%
7%7% %

a% 5% 5% o 8% A% 30 304 A%zgq 8907y 2%
Y19 e ‘M I °.

I nersane sl

Extremely Very Somewhat Just a little Not valuable | have ot ynsure
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Value of Online Learning (2020): Wave 2 (1 of 4)

Below is an aspect of online learning some people find valuable. Thinking about your online
learning experiences, please tell us how valuable you personally feel it is.

Working with peers on group projects

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

0,
32 1%

29%
0,
26% &7A

0
26%

23% 23%

%

1&2 20% 20%
{90 8% i 8%
| | | |

98%

11%1%“, 0%_012% %ov P
7% 7% 79%9%%
5%
il
Extremely Very Somewhat Just a little Not valuable | have not Unsure
valuable valuable valuable valuable atall done this online

53 Only asked of those who have taken or are taking classes online; n=784



Value of Online Learning (2020): Wave 2 (2 of 4)

Below is an aspect of online learning some people find valuable. Thinking about your online
learning experiences, please tell us how valuable you personally feel it is.

Working with peers on individual assignments, such as homework or studying for a test or

exam

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
33%
29%
268 27% 27%
24m4‘y
oozu’ 224, 21% 21%4% 02
19%
14% 14%
12%
10% 10%”’2 oo 9% 10% 10%
% ° 8%8% 8% 8% 8% 8%
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4% 4%
] I " "MM n
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Extremely Very Somewhat Just a little Not valuable |have not  Unsure
valuable valuable valuable valuable at all done this online

54 Only asked of those who have taken or are taking classes online; n=784



Value of Online Learning (2020): Wave 2 (3 of 4)

Below is an aspect of online learning some people find valuable. Thinking about your online
learning experiences, please tell us how valuable you personally feel it is.

Asking peers questions in real time, while class is happening

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

34%
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55 Only asked of those who have taken or are taking classes online; n=784



Value of Online Learning (2020): Wave 2 (4 of 4)

Below is an aspect of online learning some people find valuable. Thinking about your online
learning experiences, please tell us how valuable you personally feel it is.

Asking teachers questions in real time, while class is happening

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

49%

47%
41% 7700,
6% 36%
25% 25%
23% 8% 535 23%
17% 17% | 4637%
A%m4
1% 1%
8‘%8'7 9%
6 6 6%
5% 5% 5%
8% 30 A% T4A% 4%
39 3%0, 3% -03%
I B I T 2%°72% 1 2% 190 992 %1%
[ me e . -

Extremely Very Somewhat Just a little Not valuable | have not Unsure
valuable valuable valuable valuable atall done this online

56 Only asked of those who have taken or are taking classes online; n=784



Hours of Online Learning (2020): Wave 2

Generally speaking, how much time do you spend engaging in online or distance learning during
a typical week while school has been in session this fall?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

33%

0,
. 30% 29%
27% e

25% 25%

23%
21%19 2%
0,
19% e 18%
6%6%
15% 15/,
14%, 4% . . 14%.
12% B 13% 3% 1. 59 -
10% °o o 10% %o% 09
9 8%
6% 6% 5%
I 3/“2 z% 2%

Less than >5 but <10 >10 but >15but  >20 but<25 25o0rmore  ynsure
5 hours hours per <15 hours <20 hours hours per hours
per week week per week per week week per week

57 Only asked of those who are taking classes online; n=784



COVID-19: Impact on HS Support (2020): Wave 2

Do you feel like the nature of your relationship with the high school teacher(s) who have given
you support has changed during the coronavirus outbreak?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m Whitemale

——— 42%
49%

Yes, my teacher(s) gives me more _W 48%
(3]

support P 44%
29%
. 46%
N 15%
, 9%
Yes, my teacher(s) gives me less D 16%
— 16%
support PN 19%
13%
N 15%
. 31%
29%

R 29%
31%

L 28%
N 27%
B 13%

13%
N 7%
Unsure 16%
L 9%

I 12%

58 *Only asked of those who have had positive relationships with teacher; n=866

No, my teacher(s) gives me the same
amount of support

40%

18%



Online Programs & Certificates (2020): Wave 2

Are you currently taking, or planning to take in the near future, any online training or programs
to develop new skills for your current or future work or career? For example, a “boot camp,”
training program, upskilling course, or certification program?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
N 25%
23%
Yes, | am currently taking a _23/ 32%
program/course P 29%

21%

I 25%
I 229
23%

Yes, | plan to take a program/course I 25%

24%

soon A 24%

16%
N 19%
N 32%
34%
N 28%
No 31%
L 6%
39%

I 34%
I 21%

19%

D 15%
Unsure 22%

P 21%
24%

I 22%
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RACIAL JUSTICE & CIVIC ENGAGEMENT



Personal Support for Racial Justice Protests (2020): Wave 2

In some areas of the country there have recently been conversations and protests around
policing and racial justice. Do you personally support or oppose these protests?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

e 16%

64%
| strongly support these protests

around policing and racial justice

| somewhat support these protests
around policing and racial justice

| somewhat oppose these protests
around policing and racial justice

| strongly oppose these protests
around policing and racial justice

Unsure
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Personal Support for Racial Justice Protests (2020): Wave 1

Do you personally support or oppose these protests around policing and racial justice?

m All Black female mBlack male = Hispanic female m Hispanic male =~ Whitefemale m Whitemale

| strongly support these protests I 55%
around policing and racial justice =~ P 34%

| somewhat support these protests I . 20%
around policing and racial justice Y 31%

| somewhat oppose these protests 6%
around policing and racial justice

| strongly oppose these protests
around policing and racial justice

Unsure
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Impact of Racial Justice Conversations (2020): W2

And do you personally feel that your attitude about the importance of racial justice has changed
as a result of these conversations and protests?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m Whitemale
A . . . I 37%
Racial justice is much more important 7%
to me now than before these S 34%
: 30%
conversations and protests —— 27%

Racial justice is somewhat more =%16%
important to me now than before p——EE 10%
these conversations and protests — TE—————— 1/% 30%
Racial justice is just as important to me :8%
now as before these conversations and m— 317

31%
protests A 34%

i3l iustice i hat | (I 4%

Racial justice is somewhat less -sz‘:
important to me now than before um 35

these conversations and protests — HE 5%

Racial justice is much less important to -, 2%

i 1%
me now than before these - 39
: %
conversations and protests — 7%
E—10%
E— 11%
Unsure 8%
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Impact of Racial Justice Conversations (2020): W1

And do you personally feel that your attitude about the importance of racial justice has changed
as a result of these conversations and protests?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m Whitemale
I 33%

Racial justice is much more important d 43%
to me now than before these 35%
conversations and protests I 25%

20%
Racial justice is somewhat more ﬂ 21%

important to me now than before  m———— 2%
these conversations and protests — TEEE——————— 25%

now as before these conversations and merrrn>2 30%

protests I 26%
e - 4%
Racial justice is somewhat less m 25

important to me now than before  wa¥ 5%
these conversations and protests I 6%
Racial justice is much less important to = __ 3%

me now than before these - 39
: 6%
conversations and protests B 8%

Unsure 11%
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FUTURE LIFE



Optimism About Future Life (2020): Wave 2

Looking to the future, how optimistic are you that you can achieve the kind of life you want?

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

Extremely optimistic

Very optimistic

Somewhat optimistic

A little optimistic

Not optimistic at all

Unsure
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26%
28% 33%
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259 Black female=40% Black male=42%
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Optimism About Future Life (2020): Wave 1

Looking to the future, how optimistic are you that you can achieve the kind of life you want?

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male
26%
S 309
Extremely optimistic —— ’

; 24%
Very optimistic  m—— 2

Somewhat optimistic 33%

A little optimistic =/:;

14%

Not optimisticat all . 4%

e
Unsure ﬂ 11%
I 8%
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COVID-19: Optimism About Future Life (2020): Wave 2

Has the coronavirus outbreak changed how optimistic are you that you can achieve the kind of

m All Black female m Black male

| feel more optimistic now about
achieving the kind of life | want in the
future than before coronavirus

| feel less optimistic now about
achieving the kind of life | want in the
future than before coronavirus

| feel just as optimistic now about
achieving the kind of life | want in the
future as before coronavirus

Unsure
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life you want?

White female m White male

— 31%
40%
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24%

S 30%
22%

I 30%
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37%
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I 31%
I 24%
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I 19%
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I 12%
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I 13%
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COVID-19: Optimism About Future Life (2020): Wave 1

Has the coronavirus outbreak changed how optimistic are you that you can achieve the kind of
life you want?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
29%

]
27%

| feel more optimistic now about R, 359
achieving the kind of life | want in the 25%

: S 34%
future than before coronavirus 19%

I 29%

. . 32%
| feel less optimistic now about 32%

oy : : : IR 23%
achieving the kind of life | want in the = 36%

future than before coronavirus D 28%
N 28%
N 24%

41%

| feel just as optimistic now about 21%25%
o : : : I 21%
achieving the kind of life | want in the 23%
: S 219
future as before coronavirus — 28%
N 29%

I 16%
16%

R 20%
Unsure 16%

S 16%
11%
N 13%
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Likely to Do In Future (2020): Wave 2 (1 of 2)

Thinking about your future, which of the following do you think you are MOST likely to do [after
high school/in the next two to three years]? [Check all that apply.]

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

: : ———— 27%
Have a full-time job 27%

. . 2019 (All=45%)
Have a part'tlme JOb Black female=42% Black male=38%

Hispanic female 46% Hispanic male=47%
White female=50% White male=48%

Join the military

Attend a 2-year
community Or junior P 17%
college I 15%

Attend a 4-year I 33%
college or Univie sty 35%
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Likely to Do In Future (2020): Wave 2 (2 of 2)

Thinking about your future, which of the following do you think you are MOST likely to do [after
high school/in the next two to three years]? [Check all that apply.]

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
I 10%
Attend a T
) . N 9%
technical/vocational/ 14%
D 8%
trade/career school 7%
I 9%
B 4%
Enter an 4%
apprenticeshi % 5o
PP P _4‘;%
program %
I 5%

Attend a business or m—— 7%
career college B 4%

Other o if

Unsure 10%
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Likely to Do In Future (2020): Wave 1 (1 of 2)

Thinking about your future, which of the following do you think you are MOST likely to do [after
high school/in the next two to three years]? [Check all that apply.]

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m Whitemale

Have a full-time job 30%
Have a part-time job 28%

Join the military 4%

Attend a 2-year D 13%
community or junior EEEEEE 16%
college I 10%

Attend a 4-year T 34%
college or university T 31%

44%
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Likely to Do In Future (2020): Wave 1 (2 of 2)

Thinking about your future, which of the following do you think you are MOST likely to do [after
high school/in the next two to three years]? [Check all that apply.]

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Attend a
technical/vocational/
trade/career school 11%

Enter an
apprenticeship
program

Attend a business or
career college

Other

Unsure
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Likely to Do In Future (2019; 1 of 2)

Thinking about your future, which of the following do you think you are MOST likely to do [after
high school/in the next two to three years]? [Check all that apply.]

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m Whitemale

T 45%
42%

Have a full-time job 46%

Have a part-time NN 24%
job

Join the military

Attend a 2-year
community or
junior college
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Likely to Do In Future (2019; 2 of 2)

Thinking about your future, which of the following do you think you are MOST likely to do [after
high school/in the next two to three years]? [Check all that apply.]

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m Whitemale

I 33%
35%
Attend a 4-year I 31%
college or university I 30%

35%
40%

Attend a
technical/vocational/
trade/career school

Enter an
apprenticeship
program

Unsure
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Goals and Ideas for Future Job/Career (2020): Wave 2

Please think about your future and the kind of job or career you want. When you think about
your goals and ideas for that job or career, how clear do those goals and ideas feel for you?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

2019 (All=43%)
Black female=50% Black male=45%
Hispanic female=44% Hispanic male=42%

White female=35% White male=39%
45%

22%

389 39%
33% e
19%
1% 17%1%

35%
31% 31%
27%28% 265 227027%
13% . 13%
1% e 10%10% %
6%
I 4%

Feel very clear Feel somewhat clear Feel a little clear Do not feel clear at
all
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Goals and Ideas for Future Job/Career (2020): Wave 1

Please think about your future and the kind of job or career you want. When you think about
your goals and ideas for that job or career, how clear do those goals and ideas feel for you?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

33%  33%
29% 30%

31% 30%

28% 28%

27% B 26%26% 2 i

. 2“’23?
22% 21%
*16%

o e 1%
.7% 2 b I

Feel very clear Feel somewhat clear Feel a little clear Do not feel clear at
all
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Goals and Ideas for Future Job/Career (2019)

Please think about your future and the kind of job or career you want. When you think about
your goals and ideas for that job or career, how clear do those goals and ideas feel for you?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

50%

azw A%

a2%
39%
35% 3%
6 34%
32%  3q0,32%33% ’
20%°
1% 4%
139%13%13% 1 5o, $13% 1%

7% * % 8%
5 P l l

Feel very clear Feel somewhat clear Feel a little clear Do not feel clear at
all
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COVID-19 — Clarity of Future Goals (2020): Wave 2

Do your goals and ideas for the kind of job or career you want in the future feel more clear to
you now than before the coronavirus outbreak, less clear than before the coronavirus outbreak,
or just as clear?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

36%
34%
32% 32%

39%39%
28% . 28%a7

31% 29% 29% Ea
27%28% ° ° 27%
’1o 23924% 23%
0
I I 12%1 z%I 12411.y1u,

Feel more clear now Feel less clear now Feel just as clear now Unsure
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COVID-19 - Impact on Future Career (2020): Wave 2

Do you feel like your ideas for the kind of job or career you want in the future have definitely
changed or are likely to change because of the coronavirus outbreak?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female  m Hispanic male White female m White male
43%
39% 38%
36%
125 34%34%
o 8 31%
30% 29% 28%
o  27%28%
25% % 5% 26% 25%
e 22%
0, 20%
19% 18%
12%  12%12%  13%
Ig%l 10%
Yes, they have Yes, they are likely to No, they have not Unsure

definitely changed change changed
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One Main Job/Goal or Side Work (2020): Wave 2

Would you say you have one main job or career goal in mind, or, do you see yourself having one
main job and also having some kind of side job or work?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
2019 (All=66%)
Black female=65% Black male=65%
Hispanic female=71% Hispanic male=64%
White female=64% White male=67%
62%
0/ 56%
25%>5" 530, 33% 1 539,53%
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One Main Job/Goal or Side Work (2020): Wave 1

Would you say you have one main job or career goal in mind, or, do you see yourself having one
main job and also having some kind of side job or work?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
58%
54%, 56%549, 55%
°49%
26% 0 28% 0, 27%
[v)
21%22% " 20%20%21% 227237
I I I I17%17%
One main job/career goal Also have side job/work Unsure

{GOODWIN SIMON
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One Main Job/Goal or Side Work (2019)

Would you say you have one main job or career goal in mind, or, do you see yourself having one
main job and also having some kind of side job or work?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

71%
66%65%65%  64%64%

ey 28% 28%
0, 0,
g 24/)21% 24622%

One main job/career goal Also have side job/work Unsure

67%
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Purpose of Side Job/Work (2020): Wave 2

When you think about the side job or work you see for yourself, would you say:

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

D 29%
. . . 26%
My side job/work will help me to _19‘y 27%
achieve my main job/career — 33%

— 29%
L : : I 43%
My side job/work will be or will be 38%
: T — a7
related to another job/career goal | 4&6
have S 47%

41%
I —— 39%

| am unlikely to make enough money NN 21%
from my main job/career and will need NN 21%

a side job/work to earn the amount of ) 18%
16%

26%
26%

money | need I 26%
LK
10%
B 5%
Unsure " 9%
o 2%
5%
e

84 Only asked of those who see themselves having a side job/work; n=354



Purpose of Side Job/Work (2020): Wave 1

When you think about the side job or work you see for yourself, would you say:

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

I— 28%

My side job/work will help me to
achieve my main job/career

My side job/work will be or will be
related to another job/career goal |
have

| am unlikely to make enough money _17%21%
from my main job/career and will need I 17%

L 19%
a side job/work to earn the amount of gy 15%
23%

money | need I 29%
- 2%
5%
Unsure 2%
B 4%
8%
M 2%

85 Only asked of those who see themselves having a side job/work; n=334



Feelings About Future Career (2020): Wave 2

Which of the following feels closest to how you would describe your feelings about your future
career? Please select one even if none are exactly right.

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

50%

| know what | want to do for my work D 26%

or career, and | also know the specific

S 33%
steps | need to take to get there 33%

30%
R 10%
. 29%

21%
| know what | want to do for my work  u— 509,
or career, but | am not sure about the 35%

. T 33%
specific steps | need to take to get there 30;0'3/ 2019 (All=46%)

N 289
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idea about the steps | can take to 12%15ty
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| am not sure about what | want to do 5%
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sure about what steps | can take to 5%

explore and learn about different 11%
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Feelings About Future Career (2020): Wave 1

Which of the following feels closest to how you would describe your feelings about your future
career? Please select one even if none are exactly right.

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

I— 33%

31%

| know what | want to do for my work D 35%

or career, and | also know the specific 36%

D 30%
steps | need to take to get there 30%

I 26%
21%
| know what | want to do for my work  pu— > 30,

or career, but | am not sure about the 25%
specific steps | need to take to get there 30%
N 25%
| am not sure about what | want to do NN 20%24ty

for my work or career, but | have a g00d e — 510
idea about the steps | can take to 19%

S 19%
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B 7%
| am not sure about what | want to do 5%

for my work or career, and | am also not 5%8‘7

sure about what steps | can take to [l 6% ’

explore and learn about different 7%
options that would be a good fit for me




Feelings About Future Career (2019)

Which of the following feels closest to how you would describe your feelings about your future
career? Please select one even if none are exactly right.

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

KO W a0 0 O Iy O K N 7%

or career, and | also know the specific 44%

D 48%
steps | need to take to get there 48%
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26%
| know what | want to do for my work  pu— > 1o
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. B 28%
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FUTURE EDUCATION



Plans for More School (2020): Wave 2 (1 of 2)

Are you planning to attend more school in the coming years?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

. 14%
12%

Plan to attend a 2-year community or
junior college

Plan to attend a public 4-year
college/university that is in the same
state | live in

Plan to attend a public 4-year
college/university that is not in the
same state | live in

Plan to attend a private 4-year
college/university that is in the same
state | live in

Plan to attend a private 4-year
college/university that is not in the
same state | live in

920



Plans for More School (2020): Wave 2 (2 of 2)

Are you planning to attend more school in the coming years?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
—— 7%
Plan to attend —
technical/vocational/trade/career s 5;/
school I 9%

Plan to enter an apprenticeship

program
- 2%

Plan to attend a business or career /35}%
college 1%
M 2%

Plan on attending a different type of n 1%
school 29

Not planning on attending more school _____ 10%" .

Unsure S— 10% 7
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Plans for More School (2020): Wave 1 (1 of 2)

Are you planning to attend more school in the coming years?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

I 15%
Plan to attend a 2-year community or I 13%
junior college P 16%

Plan to attend a public 4-year ,24%
college/university that is in the same o 39%
state | live in — 7%
: I 10%
Plan to zfltten.d a pub!lc 4-y§ar - 12%
college/university tha.t |s.not in the R o11«y
same state | live in e
Plan to attend a private 4-year — o
. : .. R 8%
college/university that is in the same Rz
state | live in —— (&%
: . 5%
Plan to attend a private 4-year s
college/university that is not in the s

. . 3/)
same state | live in p— %
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mAll

Plan to attend a business or career

Plan on attending a different type of

Not planning on attending more school
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Plans for More School (2020): Wave 1 (2 of 2)

Are you planning to attend more school in the coming years?

Plan to attend
technical/vocational/trade/career

school

Plan to enter an apprenticeship

program

college

school

Unsure

Black female m Black male

Hispanic female m Hispanic male

White female m White male



Plans for More School (2019)

Are you planning to attend more school in the coming years?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m White male

Plan to attend 2-year community or m—————— 18%
junior college P _22%

Plan to attend 4-year college 44%

Plan to attend N—_10%,

technical/vocational/trade/career ﬁ%ﬂ%

school e 8%

Not planning on going to more school pwt’%y
25%

Plan to attend apprenticeship program 3

Unsure — 3%
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Future Educational Quality (2020): Wave 2

Looking ahead and thinking about your education in the future, do you feel the quality of your
education will be affected by the coronavirus outbreak?

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

. 30%
36%
Yes, | think the quality of my education IEEEEEEGEG_—_—_—————SII—_, 33%
will be better S 33%

26%
e 31%
N 34%
. . . 30%
Yes, | think the quality of my education RN 32%

will be worse e 40%
35%
I 30%

38%

I 25%
26%

No, | think the quality of my education NN 23%
) 26%
will be about the same D 18%
28%

I 28%

Unsure 15%

95 Only asked of those currently attending or planning to attend school; n=1063



Future Educational Experience (2020): Wave 2

Looking ahead and thinking about your education in the future, do you feel the experience of
your education will be affected by the coronavirus outbreak?

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

Yes, | think the experience of my
education will be better

Yes, | think the experience of my
education will be worse

No, | think the experience of my
education will be about the same o 20%

Unsure 13%

14%
I 12%

96 Only asked of those currently attending or planning to attend school; n=1,063



SUPPORT & DECISION-MAKING



Talking About Life Goals with Adults (2020): Wave 2

Would you say you have a trusted adult/adult older than yourself that you talk to about
important things, or not really?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

2019 (All=74%)

Black female=80% Black male=73%
Hi ic f le=74% ] i le=69%
o R LTl v female-s1% White male=65%
(i}
1% %1%
150,18%18%, -, 207 ]
l I 1%10% 11%13/"11%10%9% 119%10%

Unsure

GOODWIN SIMON
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Talking About Life Goals (2020): Wave 1

m -
I Do you talk to anyone about your life goals?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female ® White male

0, 0,
4%63%63% o8%  68%67%

59%
o 32%
28% M’zery 7%26%
11/o10 %

Unsure
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Talking About Life Goals (2019)

H
I Do you talk to anyone about your life goals?
m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
80% 81%
74% 3%74%

65%
32%
28% °
4% 23%24‘V
- I ) C
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Which Adults Supported You (2020): Wave 2

Which of the following adults, if any, do you feel [support you in high school/supported you in
high school]? Check all that apply.

m All Black female m Black male

Teacher

Counselor(s)

Principal

Sports Coach(es)

Music, art, or performing art
instructors

Vice Principal(s)

Unsure
101

Hispanic female m Hispanic male

—15}3%
(J

I — 32%

White female m White male

49%
51%



Which Adults Supported You (2019)

Which of the following adults, if any, do you feel [support you in high school/supported you in
high school]? Check all that apply.

m All Black female m Black male

Teacher

Counselor(s)

Principal

Sports Coach(es)

Music, art, or performing art
instructors

Vice Principal(s)

Unsure
102

Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

.
— 28% 41%
S 36%

I ——— 43%

e o
37/40%

I §
=5/38%
37%

I 19%

285
23%
19%
25%
23%

28%
I— 17 %
1
ﬂ% %
(J
e 13%

I——— 15%
I 14%

—.ra
15%

17%
_o 4%
d 14%

0,
—12%, %
— 13%°7

44%
56%

23%



Support of High School Teachers (2020): Wave 2

In high school, do you feel you [have/had]:

m All

More than one teacher that really

One or more teachers that somewhat

Black female m Black male

supports/supported me

One teacher that really
supports/supported me

support/supported me

One or more teachers that

support/supported me just a little

No teacher that supports/supported

103

me

Unsure

Hispanic female m Hispanic male

White female m White male



Support of High School Teachers (2019)

In high school, do you feel you [have/had]:

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

More than one teacher that really . 30

Supports/supported me P 35% 42%45/
WA
— 23%
1%
One teacher that really I 20% 579
P 23%
Supports/supported me 2%4{%

One or more teachers that somewhat ———————80%

Support/supported me _13}5% 22%
I 13%
_6"7/%
One or more teachers that — 7‘%’/
support/supported me just a little =~ SEEEE_g%
- 5%
Wi
No teacher that supports/supported = 5% .
me S—— 8%
B 6%
Unsure —7%9%
R 5%

104



Positive Relationships With HS Teachers (2020): Wave 2

[Have you had/Did you have] relationships or experiences with high school teachers that were

especially positive?
m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
80%
73%
o,
68% 69% 67% 68% ¢eo
60%
40%
22% 19% 19%
0 18% ) ) g e
20% o 16% 17% 17% 14% 39, 15% 16% | 2o, 15%
I I I I I I 0%I
0%
Yes No Unsure

tGOODWIN SIMON
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Positive Relationships With HS Teachers (2019)

[Have you had/Did you have] relationships or experiences with high school teachers that were

especially positive?
m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
80% 74%
(]
1% o T1% 72%
70% """ 6895 " 68%
60%
40%
23%
20% 19% 18% % 19% 19‘y
I I 11% 11% 11% 10% o, 10% 10%
HEn N
Yes No Unsure

tGOODWIN SIMON

106




Areas of Support (2020): Wave 2

In which of the following areas did these high school teachers offer you support or guidance ?*

m All Black female m Black male

School work

College or future education

Personal issues

Job or career

Sports/Athletics

Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

73%

107 *Only asked of those who have had positive relationships with teacher; n=866



Areas of Support (2019)

In which of the following areas did these high school teachers offer you support or guidance ?*

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

=y 71%

72%
A 1%

73%
SR O 61%
79%

T 74%

College or future education 57%

Personal issues 47%

Job or career 36%

Sports/Athletics 14%

108 *Only asked of those who have had positive relationships with teacher; n=2,467



Know Where to Look for Information (2020): Wave 2

Do you feel like you know where you need to look for information to learn how you can achieve
your future job, work or career goals?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

| have an extremely
good idea of where to
look for information

2019 (All=37%)
Black female=42% Black male=41%
Hispanic female=35% Hispanic male=35%
White female=31% White male=38%

| have a very good idea
of where to look for
information

| have a somewhat
good idea of where to
look for information

| do not have a very
good idea of where to
look for information

| have no idea where to Bl 3%

look for information W 4%

109



Know Where to Look for Information (2020): Wave 1

Do you feel like you know where you need to look for information to learn how you can achieve
your future job, work or career goals?

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male
I 29%
e N 32%
B0od idea of where 0 N 20
look for information 27%

| have a very good idea N 24%
of where to look for B 21%

information s 25%
D 23%
Ve & SO M O N e 20% 28%
(]
good idea of where to 22% r7o0
) ) ] A
look for information 25%
. 21%
I 3%

| do not have a very S 3%
good idea of where t0 i’ 7o/

: : 10%
look for information e ¢o

| have no idea where to I 2%
look for information -173%
0
B 4%
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Know Where to Look for Information (2019)

Do you feel like you know where you need to look for information to learn how you can achieve
your future job, work or career goals?

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

42%
R e
good idea of where to 35%

look for information 31%

| have a very good idea I 24%
of where to look for B 28%

information . 26%

e 23%

Ve & SO MO Nt e 18%

0
good idea of where to -~ 27%
) . . A

look for information 25%
. 20%
. 7%

| do not have avery . 7%

good idea of where t0 i’ oo
. . 9%
look for information e co

| have no idea where to WM 4%
look for information & 2%
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Know Where to Look for Guidance (2020): Wave 2

Do you feel like you know where you need to look for guidance to learn how you can achieve
your future job, work or career goals?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

| have an extremely
good idea of where
to look for guidance

2019 (All=33%)
Black female=39% Black male=34%

h d Hispanic female=31% Hispanic male=30%
ave a very goo White female=32% White male=33%

idea of where to look
for guidance

| have a somewhat
good idea of where
to look for guidance

| do not have a very
good idea of where
to look for guidance

| have no idea where
to look for guidance

112



Know Where to Look for Guidance (2020): Wave 1

Do you feel like you know where you need to look for guidance to learn how you can achieve
your future job, work or career goals?

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

| have an extremely
good idea of where
to look for guidance

| have a very good
idea of where to look
for guidance

| have a somewhat
good idea of where
to look for guidance 30%

| do not have a very B 8%

i 9%
good idea of where ™ 0s,
to look for guidance o L%

B 4%

| have no idea where Wl 2%
to look for guidance = 2%
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Know Where to Look for Guidance (2019)

Do you feel like you know where you need to look for guidance to learn how you can achieve
your future job, work or career goals?

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

| have an extremely
good idea of where
to look for guidance

| have a very good
idea of where to look
for guidance

| have a somewhat
good idea of where
to look for guidance

| do not have a very
good idea of where
to look for guidance

| have no idea where
to look for guidance

114



Know Where to Look for Support (2020): Wave 2

Do you feel like you know where you need to look for support to learn how you can achieve your
future job, work or career goals?

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

DA e A X M ey e — 315
good idea of where 32%

to look for support 26%

| have a very good e 23%
idea of where to look FEEEE e 26%

for support S 25%

— 22%

L NaVe @ oM W Nt o 10%

0

good idea of where ZZ%ZW
T 24%

to look for support 18% 27%
I 15%
—

| do not have a very Dl 8%
i 7%
good idea of where e 10%

to look for support L 832
. 4%
| have no idea of L b
where to look for C 302%
support %
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Guidance and Support — Parent/Guardian (2020): W2

Which, if any, of the following people are helping you by providing you with guidance or support
as you navigate or make choices right now about your future job, work or career goals and how
to achieve them?

Your parent or guardian

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

I 25% 19
 p : 3%
Providing guidance only T2
e ———— 22%
] }0%
- E—11% .
Providing support only — H%IM
6% °
I E——_ 0%
40% a3

Providing guidance and support 0 46% >6%
53%

Not providing guidance or support 5%

Not applicable = 4%

Unsure y
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Guidance and Support — Other Adult Family (2020): W2

Which, if any, of the following people are helping you by providing you with guidance or support
as you navigate or make choices right now about your future job, work or career goals and how
to achieve them?

Other adult family members

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
I 15 %

171"/oo
Providing guidance only 14% it

Providing support only 28%
19% “°7
30% 35A,37%
Providing guidance and support 3358°%
—6{7%
—_110 %
T . —— 129
Not providing guidance or support 3%

P 10%
I 12%
—— 9%
I Séz

11927
. 8°;o!°

6%
7%
3%

17%

Not applicable

Unsure

8%
117



Guidance and Support — Friends (2020): W2

Which, if any, of the following people are helping you by providing you with guidance or support
as you navigate or make choices right now about your future job, work or career goals and how
to achieve them?

Friend(s)
m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
E— 3%
. . 19%
Providing guidance only e

s 14%
. 2 3%
e 23%

588

0,
27% 5%

33%
Providing support only

3%
o e . 033% 0,
Providing guidance and support 31% 0%

31% 36%
Not providing guidance or support ﬁ 15%
I 115

Not applicable e 7o, 10%

6%
Unsure % 7%
u s 4%
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Guidance and Support — Family Peer (2020): W2

Which, if any, of the following people are helping you by providing you with guidance or support
as you navigate or make choices right now about your future job, work or career goals and how
to achieve them?

Family member around my age, like a brother, sister, or cousin

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
%

o0
| 11% 17%
e 24{§

21%

Providing support only S, 20% 0%

27%
29%.

E : . 2% 33%
Providing guidance and support 339%
%

I 140
Providing guidance only j(

%

Not providing guidance or support iﬂ{g
%

Not applicable e 9% 14%

6%
Unsure q 7%
e 49
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Guidance and Support — Significant Other (2020): W2

Which, if any, of the following people are helping you by providing you with guidance or support
as you navigate or make choices right now about your future job, work or career goals and how
to achieve them?

Partner, spouse, or girlfriend/boyfriend

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Providing guidance only — /

Providing support only I — ;éZ/
— 115
24%,
28% 7%
Providing guidance and support %é(oo(
%
I 8‘@0
T . 11%
Not providing guidance or support RR—
— 75
—%34%

Not applicable

Unsure — ng:f“
11%
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Guidance and Support — Teachers (2020): W2

Which, if any, of the following people are helping you by providing you with guidance or support
as you navigate or make choices right now about your future job, work or career goals and how
to achieve them?

Most teachers at school

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male

Providing guidance only

Providing support only

Providing guidance and support

Not providing guidance or support

Not applicable

Unsure

121

White female m White male
e z;z
d
I 17%
e Z%

%
o

13%

16%
I 14%

20%



Guidance and Support — School Counselors (2020): W2

Which, if any, of the following people are helping you by providing you with guidance or support
as you navigate or make choices right now about your future job, work or career goals and how
to achieve them?

School counselor(s)

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

%
Providing guidance only —— ;3?%}

I 16% 6/)
] %
—— 121%%

Providing support only # 18%
_o 15%
I 32%
T 30% 2%

Providing guidance and support 2%,
32%

_10%/:?

Not providing guidance or support __g‘y 1% "
d 13%
q 18%

9 I —— %
Not appllcable I — 16]‘-73/19%

0,
I 15% 23%

] ?
Unsure # 9%
e 5977

g3
I
122



Guidance and Support — Sports Coaches (2020): W2

Which, if any, of the following people are helping you by providing you with guidance or support
as you navigate or make choices right now about your future job, work or career goals and how
to achieve them?

Sports coach(es)

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Providing guidance only W‘i"{s%
e 11%
.. E— 10%
Providing support only #"14%

25%
Providing guidance and support g
19%

Not providing guidance or support

Not applicable 40%
P 29%
29% 48%

8
Unsure _ﬂé
d
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Guidance and Support — Other Adults at School (2020): W2

Which, if any, of the following people are helping you by providing you with guidance or support
as you navigate or make choices right now about your future job, work or career goals and how
to achieve them?

Adult(s) at school who is not a teacher or school counselor

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
e 15%
o
Providing guidance only _!i//s
— 15%

I 12/i§¢

PrOViding support Only # 20%

I 16%
|
19{10

3%

Providing guidance and support L 239%

I 16%
_1%3'/

. e . 17%

Not providing guidance or support _10"1%
| §
q 30%
q | %
Not appllcable _21/24% 37p6

oO
— 28% 40%

]
ﬁ 1%
Unsure o5

11%
124



Guidance and Support — Religious Leader (2020): W2

Which, if any, of the following people are helping you by providing you with guidance or support
as you navigate or make choices right now about your future job, work or career goals and how
to achieve them?

Pastor, priest, rabbi, imam, or another religious leader

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
W— 3%
. . I 16%
Providing guidance only %7%
e 12%

I 15%

] §}o%
PrOViding Support Only 4%

e 14%

| 0
%,

25%
Providing guidance and support qw
I 15%

I 12%

4%
Not providing guidance or support d“’onf/
33%

I 22 %

Not applicable e 28% pa%
S 37%

g
— 0%

I ;% o
%1%

Unsure
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Guidance and Support — Adults Outside School (2020): W2

Which, if any, of the following people are helping you by providing you with guidance or support
as you navigate or make choices right now about your future job, work or career goals and how

to achieve them?

Different adults you know outside of school

m All Black female m Black male

Providing guidance only

Providing support only

Providing guidance and support

Not providing guidance or support

Not applicable

Unsure

126

Hispanic female m Hispanic male

White female

E—— 15
24 19%
19%

e 135

I 17 %
()
I 16% 19%

W 18]"2%

I 17% g?
——
; %

|
— -

m White male



Guidance and Support — Boss/Supervisor (2020): W2

Which, if any, of the following people are helping you by providing you with guidance or support
as you navigate or make choices right now about your future job, work or career goals and how
to achieve them?

Your boss, manager or supervisor

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
I 13%

5%
Providing guidance only S—
11%

I 15%
] ig?

%
Providing support only q& 21%

e 10%
—53/.07%
Providing guidance and support ﬂ 189
17%

I 12%

e
Not providing guidance or support m%li/

— 139
. 36
. I 28% °
Not applicable B —— 33%
R 35%
8§
—
B 5%
—" 10%

44%

Unsure
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Guidance and Support — Co-Workers (2020): W2

Which, if any, of the following people are helping you by providing you with guidance or support
as you navigate or make choices right now about your future job, work or career goals and how
to achieve them?

Co-workers

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

| 1i°%
Providing guidance only !;2 a7
E— %

(1)

I 12%
I 14%

y ——
PrOVIdlng support Only 4 19%

e 14%
] 1(1'%%

20%
Providing guidance and support q 21%
S 13

—v
_z 5%
Not providing guidance or support oo 12% ’
———
9 I —— %
Not appllcable _26/ 33% a1%

4 0,
367 3%

—r 1
B 6% igéi
e—" 1 7%

Unsure
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Up to You or Get Help From Others (2020): Wave 2

Do you expect that:

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

—— 50%

It’s going to be mostly up to you to
achieve the kind of job or career you
want

You will get help from other people to
achieve the kind of job or career you
want

Neither

Unsure
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Up to You or Get Help From Others (2020): Wave 1

Do you expect that:

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

e 49%

It’s going to be mostly up to you to
achieve the kind of job or career you
want

You will get help from other people to
achieve the kind of job or career you
want

Neither

Unsure
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Up to You or Get Help From Others (2019)

Do you expect that:

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

R 5%
Fogglipobamedlyupioyerio g

achieve the kind of job or career you 523%
- 0]
want C 61%
I 53%
. 37%

You will get help from other people to GGG 1%

achieve the kind of job Or career you s 38%
want 32%

Neither 3%

Unsure 5%
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HS Support Services for Future Career (2020): Wave 2

In high school, [have you received/did you receive] student support services or counseling for
future work or career possibilities?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

60%
539 54% 54%

50% >1%
48%
43% 42%
40% o 37%
" 3900 33% 33% 34%
20%
15% 15% 149 , 5, 15% 15% 15%
0% I I I I

Unsure

tGOODWIN SIMON
132 R G (e ESEA




HS Support Services for Future Career (2019)

In high school, [have you received/did you receive] student support services or counseling for
future work or career possibilities?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
60%
55% 55%  °0%  55%
51% 51%
46%
44%
% 38%
0% 37% °36%  36%
20%
12%
11% 11% +<7 11% gcy 10% g‘y
Yes No Unsure

DRISREAJSRECHINCEER E S EARCH

{GOODWIN SIMON

133




College Prep Resources (2020): Wave 2 (1 of 2)

Which, if any, of the following resources have you used or did you use or experience to get
support with college advising? Please select all that apply

m All Black female m Black male

High school counselor

After-school program or club
(extracurricular) that provides college

advising

College counselor or advisor (at

college)

Online college advising platform or

service

College recruiter

134

Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

48%
48%

52%




College Prep Resources (2020): Wave 2 (2 of 2)

Which, if any, of the following resources have you used or did you use or experience to get
support with college advising? Please select all that apply

m All

Black female m Black male

College tours

Hispanic female m Hispanic male

I 11%
I 9%

15%

Summer experience/bridge program o 8%

Non-school community program or

135

organization

None of the above

Unsure

White female m White male



Impact of College Prep — HS Counselor (2020): Wave 2

How impactful was each of the following for you, personally, with college advising—such as such
as learning about options for college program or preparing you for college?
High school counselor

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
40%
69 6% 37%
33% 33% 33%0, SV33%
9% £
26%
20%
oh2% 12%
0 0, 11/ 0, 11%
°/‘9ty % o 10% o 9%  9%9%9%
° 7‘7 ° 7% .
I I 5% 4% 8%30,4% I4%IMI I
Very Somewhat Somewhat Ver
y Not applicable  Unsure

positive positive negative negative
impact impact impact impact
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Impact of College Prep — After School Program (2020): Wave 2

How impactful was each of the following for you, personally, with college advising—such as such
as learning about options for college program or preparing you for college?
After-school program or club (extracurricular) that provides college advising

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
40%
32633% 33%
2% ¥
26% 26% 26% 27%6%
23% 20 3m3% [ 2%%
20%
17%
996-0%99g 0%0% 9o o 9%  9%gos0 7
S%EN 4% a%4% oo
n e
Very Somewhat Somewhat Ver
. .\ ) y Not applicable  Unsure
ositive ositive negative negative

impact impact impact impact
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Impact of College Prep — College Counselor (2020): Wave 2

How impactful was each of the following for you, personally, with college advising—such as such
as learning about options for college program or preparing you for college?
College counselor or advisor (at college)

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
39%
35%
32%
29% 28%
26% 26% 26% 25‘V 25% 26%26%
22‘510
18% 19%
13% 13%
0% 0% o 9%9% 10%  goqq;
7%7% 6%
3%
Very Somewhat Somewhat Ver
y Not applicable  Unsure

positive positive negative negative
impact impact impact impact
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Impact of College Prep — Online Advising (2020): Wave 2

How impactful was each of the following for you, personally, with college advising—such as such
as learning about options for college program or preparing you for college?
Online college advising platform or service

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
37%
32%
30%
28% 27%8% 28% 28% &7% 27% 27%
25% 26
24%
2%229 19
18% 19%
13%1‘y 12%
10%, To% . ., 10% .
Y% g0, 9% 9% 00,0 %9%
\ 5%°7° 5%
I IIM%./ Is%M) III
Very Somewhat Somewhat Ver
. o\ ) y Not applicable  Unsure
ositive ositive negative negative

impact impact impact impact
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Impact of College Prep — College Recruiter (2020): Wave 2

How impactful was each of the following for you, personally, with college advising—such as such
as learning about options for college program or preparing you for college?
College recruiter

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
39%
31% 30%
%7% 27%
) 26%
229] 4ly 25/ 5%56
o 1% 21%
100 20% [F 30y |
69 . 15%
12%2%3% 12% 12%
09 0% 9%
847%7% 8% 8%snd%
6% 5%
Ilra l
Very Somewhat Somewhat Ver
. .\ ) y Not applicable  Unsure
ositive ositive negative negative

impact impact impact impact
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Impact of College Prep — College Tours (2020): Wave 2

How impactful was each of the following for you, personally, with college advising—such as such
as learning about options for college program or preparing you for college?
College tours

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

33%
0,
30% 30%16

0, 0,
29% gy, 29% 28% .
25% 27%
0, 0,
2a5) yayy 5% 25%
30
99%19% ZM’ 19%
15%
11% 11%
0, 0, 0,
10% 10% 9% 05 10% g,
B 7%
0 (]
I I % 6"5%5%”5% IS%IS/'I
0

Ver Somewhat
: Y W SomeV\fhat VerY Not applicable  Unsure
positive positive negative negative

impact impact impact impact
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Impact of College Prep — Bridge Program (2020): Wave 2

How impactful was each of the following for you, personally, with college advising—such as such
as learning about options for college program or preparing you for college?
Summer experience/bridge program

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

45%

32% 32% 32%

28% 28% 26% 27%
24%  y30 w0 24%
22% W%, ¢ o 2222% 22%
7%7%

2% 12%
9}, °9¢y 10% 10% gop =

8% 7% 8%

4945%5%49,5% 5% I I

nl 'R

Ver Somewhat
: Y W SomeV\{hat VerY Not applicable  Unsure
positive positive negative negative

impact impact impact impact
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Impact of College Prep — Community Program (2020): Wave 2

How impactful was each of the following for you, personally, with college advising—such as such
as learning about options for college program or preparing you for college?
Non-school community program or organization

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
41%
34%
32%
2797% . £3%
229} o 24%2%%, 0 23%23% 23% 23%
o 19%
8% 17%
13% 13%
11%42% 1% 0% 5. 05
%8 8% 9% 9%gy9%
0, 0, 0, 6%
I 4444.44._,”3% IMI I I
[ O
Very Somewhat Somewhat Ver
. .\ ) y Not applicable  Unsure
ositive ositive negative negative

impact impact impact impact
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HIGH SCHOOL PERCEPTIONS
AND EXPERIENCES



High School Teachers: Best Interest (2020): Wave 2
I- .
Do you feel like your high school teachers generally [have/had] your best interest at heart?
mAl mBlack female mBlack male = Hispanic female m Hispanic male = White female m White male

80%

60% 8%

40%

20% 21% 2% 20% 1% 22 o 9% 17% 17% 17% 18% . 17% 17%
i l I JUE

Yes Unsure

{GOODWIN SIMON
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High School Teachers: Best Interest (2019)

Do you feel like your high school teachers generally [have/had] your best interest at heart?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
80%

61% 237 61% gooq 62% 62%
60%
40%

23% 299 24% 24% 23%
) I I I I 1 B il
0% I I I I
Yes No Unsure

DRISREAJSRECHINCEER E S EARCH
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HS Preparation for Career Success (2020): Wave 2

How well do you think your high school [is preparing/prepared] you to be successful at the work
or career you have or will have?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

I — 22%

Extremely well

Very well

Somewhat well 26%

A little well o 12%

Not well at all 9%
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HS Preparation for Career Success (2020): Wave 1

How well do you think your high school [is preparing/prepared] you to be successful at the work
or career you have or will have?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Extremely well
Very well
Somewhat well

A little well

Not well at all
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HS Preparation for Career Success (2019)

How well do you think your high school [is preparing/prepared] you to be successful at the work
or career you have or will have?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Extremely well

Very well

Somewhat well
33%

A little well

Not well at all
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AP/Dual Enrollment Classes (2020): Wave 2

[Have you, or do you plan to take/Did you take] classes where you can earn credit for both high
school and college at the same time—such as or dual enrollment or AP classes—at your high

m All Black female m Black male

Yes

No, my high school has/had these
types of classes but | have not
taken/did not take them

No, these types of classes are/were
not offered at my high school

Unsure

150

school?

Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

I 48%

N 4%




Impact of AP/Dual Enrollment Classes (2020): Wave 2

[Do you think these classes will/Did these classes] affect which program or major you chose to
study after high school?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Yes 36%

e 4%
48%
A%
No 51%
I 36%

. 40%

47%

N 12%
7%
B 5%
Unsure 13%
I 15%
10%
N 17%

151 Only asked of those who have taken or plan to take AP/dual enrollment classes; n=605



Career, Vocational Programs at HS (2020): Wave 2

[Does/Did] your high school have career, vocational, technical or internship programs where you
could get hands-on experiences with different jobs or industries?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female  m Hispanic male White female m White male

58%

53¢y q 54%
° 5“’ 50%
46%
32%
27% 27% 28% 28% 26%
I I . I 0% [ i

Yes No Unsure

tGOODWIN SIMON
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Career, Vocational Programs at HS (2020): Wave 1

[Does/Did] your high school have career, vocational, technical or internship programs where you
could get hands-on experiences with different jobs or industries?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female  m Hispanic male White female m White male

0,
499 50% 50% 2% 51%

46%
43%
37%
o 0 9
31% 31% 00, 31% gy,
25%
0,
I I 21% 190, 20% 1 20% 179, 19%

Y N

es o Unsure

tGOODWIN SIMON
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Career, Vocational Programs at HS (2019)

[Does/Did] your high school have career, vocational, technical or internship programs where you
could get hands-on experiences with different jobs or industries?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female  m Hispanic male White female m White male

58%
539 5% 54% 54%

50% 499
0,
. 35% 207 36%
32% 299 31%
26%
o, 16% 16% . ,, 15%
I 14% 14% 11% 12% °

Yes No Unsure

tGOODWIN SIMON
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Participation in Career Programs (2020): Wave 2

[Have you participated/Did you participate] in any of these programs?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
539455%°°7%55%54%  54% 53%
43% 41% s 43% 42%
S 37%
35% °
9% 8%
m BN =

Unsure

Only asked of those who have/had career programs at high school; n= 669



Participation in Career Programs (2020): Wave 1

[Have you participated/Did you participate] in any of these programs?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
0
58% 58%
54%
’ >3% 50% 51%
45% 429  43% 43%
39% 9%
8%
4% 39 4% 2% 3% 4%
Hl E o
Unsure

156 Only asked of those who have/had career programs at high school; n= 633
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Participation in Career Programs (2019)

[Have you participated/Did you participate] in any of these programs?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
_01%599, 599
56% 55% 55%
48% 49%
41% 42% b
36%37% 37%

Unsure

Only asked of those who have/had career programs at high school; n=1,888



Helpfulness of Career Programs (2020): Wave 2

How helpful do you feel it [is/was] to participate in those programs, in terms of helping you
choose your career path or learn more about careers you would or would not want to pursue?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Extremely helpful
Very helpful
Somewhat helpful

Not very helpful

Not helpful at all

158 Only asked of those who have participated in career programs; n= 354



Helpfulness of Career Programs (2020): Wave 1

How helpful do you feel it [is/was] to participate in those programs, in terms of helping you
choose your career path or learn more about careers you would or would not want to pursue?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

43%
Extremely helpful D 27% ’
47%
. 48%
I 34%
.
Very helpful ° 44%

hat helpful —
Somewnhat helptu P — 27%
9%
I 13%
M 3%
N helpful = 3%
ot very helpfu e 8%
. 4%
Not helpful at all
m 2%

159 Only asked of those who have participated in career programs; n= 340



Helpfulness of Career Programs (2019)

How helpful do you feel it [is/was] to participate in those programs, in terms of helping you
choose your career path or learn more about careers you would or would not want to pursue?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Extremely helpful
Very helpful
Somewhat helpful

Not very helpful

Not helpful at all

160 Only asked of those who have participated in career programs; n=1,079



COLLEGE PERCEPTIONS AND
EXPERIENCES



Worth Going to College (2020): Wave 2

Thinking about the potential benefits and potential downsides of going to college, do you

personally think:
m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
2019 (All=71%)
Black female=78% Black male=64%
Hispanic female=78% Hispanic male=68%
White female=75% White male=61%
72%
7%
65%87% ., 66% .,
63% 63A> 60%
. 19%2 22%
18%18%17%16% -~ ° % 18% 17% 15% . 15%17%
I l I I l IlZA.
Going to college is or would be Going to college is not or would Unsure
worth it for you not be worth it for you

GOODWIN SIMON
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Worth Going to College (2020): Wave 1

Thinking about the potential benefits and potential downsides of going to college, do you
personally think:

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

73%

0,
62% . 59% 61%59%

22% 25%
199 227°21% 179 19% 19% 21%20% 0%20%
Going to college is or would be Going to college is not or would Unsure
worth it for you not be worth it for you

{GOODWIN SIMON
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Worth Going to College (2019)

Thinking about the potential benefits and potential downsides of going to college, do you

personally think:
m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
o o,
o 78% 78% 759
° cao 8%
° 61%
o
. 21% 21% —
o 15% 15% 16%
.12%.13%I ? 12% 10% ° gy, 11% 10%.
Going to college is or would be Going to college is not or would Unsure
worth it for you not be worth it for you

{GOODWIN SIMON

SRISREA_TSREGEINCEER E S EARCH
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COVID-19: Worth Going to College (2020): Wave 2

Do you think differently about college being worth it for you personally now than you did before
the coronavirus outbreak?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

—— 32%

Yes, | used to think college is/would be I 33%
worth it for me but now | think it

is/would not be worth it

Yes, | used to think college is/would
not be worth it for me but now | think
it is/would be worth it

No, | am not thinking differently about
college being worth it for me
personally 42%

Unsure
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COVID-19: Worth Going to College (2020): Wave 1

Do you think differently about college being worth it for you personally now than you did before
the coronavirus outbreak?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

I  28%
Yes, | used to think college is/would be _26% 33%
worth it for me but now | think it 32%

. : e 31%
is/would not be worth it 22%

— 25%
I 24%

Yes, | used to think college is/would
not be worth it for me but now | think
it is/would be worth it

No, | am not thinking differently about
college being worth it for me
personally 39%

Unsure
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Value of College: Think Creatively (2020): Wave 2

How valuable do you think college is or would be in each of the following:
“Encouraging you to think creatively”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

35%
ez el S 33%

Very valuable 32%

Somewhat valuable 19%

A little valuable %

Not valuable at all 4%
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Value of College: Think Creatively (2019):

How valuable do you think college is or would be in each of the following:
“Encouraging you to think creatively”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

45%
By vl olE O a0%

Very valuable 25%

Somewhat valuable 17%

A little valuable 4%

Not valuable at all 3%
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Value of College: Identifying Strengths/Weakness (2020): W2

How valuable do you think college is or would be in each of the following:
“Helping you identify your strengths and weaknesses”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

39%
ez el S 35%

Very valuable 28%

Somewhat valuable 19%

A little valuable 6%

Not valuable at all 3%
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Value of College: Identifying Strengths/Weakness (2019)

How valuable do you think college is or would be in each of the following:
“Helping you identify your strengths and weaknesses”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

38%
ez el e 39%

Very valuable 32%

Somewhat valuable 19%

A little valuable 5%

Not valuable at all 2%
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Value of College: Finding a Career (2020): Wave 2

How valuable do you think college is or would be in each of the following:

m All Black female m Black male

Extremely valuable

Very valuable

Somewhat valuable

A little valuable

Not valuable at all

171

“Helping you find a job or career”

Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

—39%



Value of College: Finding a Career (2019)

How valuable do you think college is or would be in each of the following:
“Helping you find a job or career”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Extremely valuable
Very valuable
Somewhat valuable

A little valuable

Not valuable at all

172



Value of College: Exposure to New Ideas (2020): Wave 2

How valuable do you think college is or would be in each of the following:
“Exposing you to new kinds of people or ideas”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

41%
ez el 0 39%

Very valuable 29%

Somewhat valuable 14%

A little valuable

Not valuable at all
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Value of College: Exposure to New Ideas (2019)

How valuable do you think college is or would be in each of the following:
“Exposing you to new kinds of people or ideas”

m All Black female m Black male

Extremely valuable

Very valuable

Somewhat valuable

A little valuable

Not valuable at all

174

Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

= 41%



Value of College: Preparing for Career (2020): Wave 2

How valuable do you think college is or would be in each of the following:
“Preparing you for a career with skills, knowledge or experiences”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Extremely valuable
Very valuable
Somewhat valuable

A little valuable

Not valuable at all
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Value of College: Preparing for Career (2019)

How valuable do you think college is or would be in each of the following:
“Preparing you for a career with skills, knowledge or experiences”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

=, a8%
50%

48%
By vl olE 0 7%

Very valuable 25%

Somewhat valuable 15%

A little valuable 3%

Not valuable at all 4%
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Value of College: Getting Full-Time Job (2020): Wave 2

How valuable do you think college is or would be in each of the following:
“Helping you get a full-time job of your choice ”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Extremely valuable
Very valuable
Somewhat valuable

A little valuable

Not valuable at all

177



Importance of College: Think Creatively (2020): Wave 2

How important do you think each of the following aspects of college is for your own success at
work or career: “Encouraging you to think creatively”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

—39%
46%

i 38%
ETSER] e S 38%

Very important 32%

Somewhat important 13%

A little important 8%

Not important 3%
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Importance of College: Think Creatively (2019)

How important do you think each of the following aspects of college is for your own success at
work or career: “Encouraging you to think creatively”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

- 46%
EITEmE Y (P 0 4 7%

Very important 25%

Somewhat important 17%

A little important 5%

Not important at all 2%
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Importance of College: IDing Strengths/Weakness (2020): W2

How important do you think each of the following aspects of college is for your own success at
work or career: “Helping you identify your strengths and weaknesses”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important

A little important

Not important at all
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Importance of College: IDing Strengths/Weakness (2019)

How important do you think each of the following aspects of college is for your own success at
work or career: “Helping you identify your strengths and weaknesses”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important

A little important

Not important at all

181



Importance of College: Finding a Career (2020): Wave 2

How important do you think each of the following aspects of college is for your own success at
work or career: “Helping you find a job or career”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

—— 40%

Extremely important

Very important

Somewhat important

A little important

Not important at all
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Importance of College: Finding a Career (2019)

How important do you think each of the following aspects of college is for your own success at
work or career: “Helping you find a job or career”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

- 47%
ETSER] e O 45%

Very important 26%

Somewhat important 17%

A little important %

Not important at all 2%
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Importance of College: Exposure to New Ideas (2020): Wave 2

How important do you think each of the following aspects of college is for your own success at
work or career: “Exposing you to new kinds of people or ideas”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

I ——— 39%
43%
T 41%

Extremely important

Very important

Somewhat important 18%

A little important 8%

Not important at all 2%
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Importance of College: Exposure to New Ideas (2019)

How important do you think each of the following aspects of college is for your own success at
work or career: “Exposing you to new kinds of people or ideas”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important

A little important

Not important at all
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Importance of College: Preparing for Career (2020): Wave 2

How important do you think each of the following aspects of college is for your own success at
work or career: “Preparing you for a career with skills, knowledge or experiences”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

2%
47%
) A 37% 2%
Bl 0 42%
44%
e ——— 43%

I 26%
26%
. I 24%
Very important 30%

Somewhat important

A little important

Not important at all
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Importance of College: Preparing for Career (2019)

How important do you think each of the following aspects of college is for your own success at
work or career: “Preparing you for a career with skills, knowledge or experiences”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

e 52%

53%
. . 15% -
EITEE Y TPeiE R 50%

58%
——— 52%

I 24%
22%
. PN 19%
Very important 24%

Somewhat important 13%

A little important 3%

Not important at all 2%
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Importance of College: Getting Full-Time Job (2020): Wave 2

How important do you think each of the following aspects of college is for your own success at
work or career: “Helping you get a full-time job of your choice ”

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Extremely important

Very important

Somewhat important

A little important

Not important at all
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Concern About College Debt (2020): Wave 2

How concerned are you or have you been about having college debt?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Extremely concerned
Very concerned
Somewhat concerned

A little concerned

Not concerned at all
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Concern About College Debt (2020): Wave 1

How concerned are you or have you been about having college debt?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

33%
Extremely concerned P 24% °

Very concerned 15%

Somewhat concerned 21%

A little concerned

Not concerned at all
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Concern About College Debt (2019)

How concerned are you or have you been about having college debt?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Extremely concerned
Very concerned
Somewhat concerned

A little concerned

Not concerned at all
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COVID-19: College Debt (2020): Wave 2

Are you more concerned about college debt now than you were before the coronavirus outbreak,
less concerned than before the outbreak, or do you feel the same way?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m Whitemale

R 35%
| aM MOTE CONCer N A OUL COl g e — 37
debt now than | was before the 38%
O 35%
outbreak 31%

. 36%
N 18%
21%
| am less concerned about college debt N 27%
1 0,
now than | was before the outbreak _M 22%
11%

N 14%

e — 32%
32%
I 20%
31%
S 30%

e 35%
N 15%

12%
D 16%
Unsure 15%
L 13%

17%

N 14%

| am just as concerned about college
debt now as | was before the outbreak

42%
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COVID-19: College Debt (2020): Wave 1

Are you more concerned about college debt now than you were before the coronavirus outbreak,
less concerned than before the outbreak, or do you feel the same way?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m Whitemale

I 34%
Ioi Mo auresmes ehovit eellze | ERIp

debt now than | was before the 40%
L 33%
outbreak 36%
e 34%
D 20%

23%
| am less concerned about college debt N 23%
0,
now than | was before the outbreak _W’lg%

16%
I 21%

— 28%

28%
—— 23%
25%
T 29%
33%
I — 30%

I 17%

D 17%
Unsure 19%
L 19%
14%
N 14%

| am just as concerned about college
debt now as | was before the outbreak

22%
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Feeling Weighed Down by Student Debt (2020): Wave 2

How much do you personally feel weighed down by student debt?*

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
I 19%

19%
A huge amount — 1%

A fair amount 36%

Just a little 27%

Not at all 11%

Unsure 7%

194 *Only asked of those who are attending/have attended college; n=511



Feeling Weighed Down by Student Debt (2019)

How much do you personally feel weighed down by student debt?*

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

33%
A huge amount E— 25%

A fair amount 31%

Just a little 17%

Not at all 13%

Unsure 7%

195 *Only asked of those who are attending/have attended college; n=1,671



INCOME



Income Level Growing Up (2020): Wave 2

Thinking about your household growing up, how would you describe your income level?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

59%
50
53%  53%4%

1%
48%
30%
%
22"21% 23%
139
9% 42%9‘;2% 0% 1% 10%
i 6 8% b 8%
\ 6%6%5% 6% /%" "7%6%xg0,
o 3%A% o 3%44 4%
s Ivnns
-

Very high High Middle income Low Very low Unsure

tGOODWIN SIMON
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Income Level Growing Up (2020): Wave 1

Thinking about your household growing up, how would you describe your income level?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

65%

56%
>5B5%4% " 'B4%30,
26%
24% 23%
20%
59%6%59
1142% 1% 10%
8%l 7%, 7%6%7%6%x0, %1%, 2 P7%
4% = 6% 5% 6" 6%5% 5%5%
zaa FRN's AERIRRR
[ i l

Very high High Middle income Low Very low Unsure

{GOODWIN SIMON
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Income Level Growing Up (2019)

Thinking about your household growing up, how would you describe your income level?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

58%
53P4% 54% | 2°%

51%
47%
31%
26% 26%
25%aa24% " "
13% 4% 12%
9%
o °8% 8%68%7% g9, 7%7%
6 4%
2%3% %Z%O‘yl% S I I I 2%2%3%3%2%0,3%
[ [] m l = N

Very high High Middle income Low Very low Unsure

tGOODWIN SIMON
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Household Income Before Taxes (2020): Wave 2

H P
Thinking about your household income growing up, what was your household income before
taxes?
m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female  m Hispanic male White female  m White male

36%

31%
30%0%
29%
9% 27%  27%
24% 24%24% 4%305 24% 3%
199 20% 020% 20%
50
13% 199 12% 13%  13%3% FA%
o 11% 12% o
10% 1% 9940%
“ I I G%MIMI I I
Under $25K $25K - S50K S50K - S75K $75K -S100K Over $S100K Unsure

{GOODWIN SIMON
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Household Income Before Taxes (2020)

Thinking about your household income growing up, what was your household income before
taxes?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female  m Hispanic male White female  m White male

37%

30%
27%  28% 26%
5% 6
23%° 33m3% 20% 4%3,84% 23%)82% 2194
0%1%
17% 15% 16%
. 12% 11% 13%3%2% 12% 12%
fyg%rym 7fy8% I Ig%l I
6 1% 6 I

Under $25K $25K - S50K S50K - S75K $75K -S100K Over $S100K Unsure

{GOODWIN SIMON
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Household Income Before Taxes (2019)

Thinking about your household income growing up, what was your household income before
taxes?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female  m Hispanic male White female  m White male

42%

32%, 3% p3%

9% 0 A 9 %
27% 37%8%c, 28% 26 % 28% 2748%
21% 21%
00
8%l 8%97%
11% 11%
I 5 IG%I 7%8I%W8I% 8I% 8I%7%8I% I

Under $25K $25K - S50K S50K - S75K $75K -S100K Over $S100K Unsure

{GOODWIN SIMON
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IDENTITY AND RACE



Race & Ethnicity (Self-ID) (2020): Wave 2

What is your race or ethnicity? Check all that apply.

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male
——— 1%
: : - 6% .
White/Caucasian — oy 19% o
188

I 35%

African-American/Black v 188

(]

r 29%
5%

Hispanic 2682
- 35/3
16%
. 1% o
Lat|n0/a F 38% 49%
= 4%
m 29
: o m2%°
Asian-Pacific Islander = %
o 1

Native American

&\".xo\&\%o S5

Other




Race & Ethnicity (Self-ID) (2020): Wave 1

What is your race or ethnicity? Check all that apply.

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male
F 41%
: : 7%
White/Caucasian e % )
— 188
. : ° &
African-American/Black 5 39b 188%

%

r 31%
. . e 4% 0
Hlspanlc Pgé%

B 4%

T 15%
1%

Latino/a 46%

F 37%
A

Asian-Pacific Islander &
g

"3

Native American i b
3

11%

Other
1%




Race & Ethnicity (Self-ID) (2019)

What is your race or ethnicity? Check all that apply.

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

? 38%
. 7%

White/Caucasian Sy 1520%

- 1083
> %
African-American/Black L]

T4
32%
- 5%

Hispanic 895 7%
- ;/!f y
T 15%

Latino/a u 2% 3405

1

Asian-Pacific Islander

H
TR

m
| |
™ 3%,
) . %
Native American B %"
"
m 2
1 1%
n 2%
Other = Y
g 1%




LIVING SITUATION



Adults in Household (2020): Wave 2

Growing up, have you lived with your: (Check all that apply)

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

Mother
Father
Grandparent
: DN 17%
Other family member d 27%
22%
I 22%
Bl 5%
3%
: : , M 4%
Guardian, who is not a family member B,
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Adults in Household (2020): Wave 1

Growing up, have you lived with your: (Check all that apply)

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

Mother
Father
Grandparent
: N 19%
Other family member . 27%
18%
I 27%
4%
3%
: : . W 3%
Guardian, who is not a family member e
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Adults in Household (2019)

Growing up, have you lived with your: (Check all that apply)

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

Mother 94%
Father e 67%
Grandparent 23%
Other family member 14%

Guardian, who is not a family member _ 3%
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PAST WORK



Past Work (2020): Wave 2

Have you ever had a full-time or part-time job?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
69%
64%
58% 60%

54%

23% 51%
27% 27%28%
24%___23%
19% 18%
15%
11%12% 12% 12%

Yes, full-time Yes, part-time No, never worked

212 Only asked of those not currently working/unsure; n=627 tGOODWIN et O




Past Work (2020): Wave 1

Have you ever had a full-time or part-time job?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
7% 55%
51%51%50%
° %79,
28% 31% 8(y31%30%
19% Les
15% 17% 0
11% 9<y 12%

Yes, full-time Yes, part-time No, never worked

213 Only asked of those not currently working/unsure; n=682 tGOODWIN et O




Past Work (2019)

Have you ever had a full-time or part-time job?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
59%
57%
0 55%
54%539, 52% 0
33%
20%. 30%29%31%,_,,
25% °
18%
14412‘y 14%16%° """ 149
B I I
Yes, full-time Yes, part-time No, never worked

. GOODWIN SIMON
214 Only asked of those not currently working/unsure; n=1,197 t TRATEGIC RESEARCH




EDUCATION



Education Completed (2020): Wave 2 (1 of 2)

What is the highest level of school that you completed?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m White male

Some high school or less 30%

High school diploma/GED s 305

Technical/vocational/trade I 7%
school degree or certificate W 3%

Attended some college, did not NS 11%

R 13%
get degree 13%
I 14%
W— 7%
2-year Community or Junior [N 6%
college degree R 8%

216



Education Completed (2020): Wave 2 (2 of 2)

What is the highest level of school that you completed?

m All Black female mBlack male = Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m White male
B 4%
4%
4-year college or university -Sg%
(1]
degree 3%
4%
B 4%
B 1%

1%
Attended some graduate B 1%
school, did not get degree 13/’

1%

M 2%
0%
St e I 5%
ost-eraduate aegree ()
8 8 M 2%

M 2%

Unsure
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Education Completed (2020): Wave 1 (1 of 2)

What is the highest level of school that you completed?
m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m White male

— 27%
27%

Some high school or less 25%

High school diploma/GED s 37%

Technical/vocational/trade B 6%
school degree or certificate W 4%

Attended some college, did not EEEEENNN—. 13%

P 12%
get degree 16%
S 16%
m— o
2-year Community or Junior _6;%
college degree s

218



Education Completed (2020): Wave 1 (2 of 2)

What is the highest level of school that you completed?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
B 5%
. . 6%
4-year college or university _57 8%
0
degree I 6%
4%
B 3%
B 1%

Attended some graduate g2y
school, did not get degree 0

Post-graduate degree

Unsure 4%

219



Education Completed (2019; 1 of 2)

What is the highest level of school that you completed?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female

Some high school or less 27%

High school diploma/GED sy 36%

Technical/vocational/trade . 4%
school degree or certificate W 4%

Attended some college, did not NN 16%

R 12%
get degree 21%
I 14%
—
2-year Community or Junior IS 7%
college degree B 7%

220

m White male



m All

4-year college or university

Attended some graduate
school, did not get degree

221

Education Completed (2019; 2 of 2)

What is the highest level of school that you completed?

degree

Post-graduate degree

Unsure

Black female m Black male

BN 5%
7%

Hispanic female m Hispanic male

White female m White male



Education — Currently Attending (2020): W2 (1 of 2)

Prior to the coronavirus outbreak this year, were you:

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male = Whitefemale m White male

Attending high school 35%

I 10°1A,2‘y
Attending a 2-year community or W 7%
junior college MR 10%
I 10%
: . I 14%
Attending a public 4-year L 159
college/university that is in the same " 1%
e 13%
. 2%

Attending an out-of-state public 4-year gy o
college/university that is not in the 3%

same state | live in . 4%

: : . 4%
Attending a private 4-year o 6%

. . . . 2%0
college/university that is in the same =X

. o
state | live in 3%

222



Education — Currently Attending (2020): W2 (2 of 2)

Prior to the coronavirus outbreak this year, were you:

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Attending a private 4-year %

: : : : 4%
college/university that is not in the . 3%
. . 3%':
same state | live in m 3%
. . : N 3%
Attending a technical, vocational, P
trade, or career school to get a degree _*,3%
or certificate m 3%

. . M 2%
Attending a business college or career - 2
college, such as Capella University, ITT ",

Tech, or University of Phoenix m 2%
B 1%

Attending a different type of school

Not in school 23%

Unsure 3%

223



Education — Currently Attending (2020): W1 (1 of 2)

Prior to the coronavirus outbreak this year, were you:

mAll Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male ' Whitefemale m White male

Attending high school 42%

—W 10%
Attending a 2-year community or T 10%
junior college M 11%
I 9%
: . I 11%
Atter?dmg. a publlf: {l—year E— 134
college/university that is in the same 9%11;:/
state | live in B 155,
I 5%

Attending an out-of-state public 4-year gy o
college/university that is not in the " .9%

same state | live in ——
: : . 5%

Attending a private 4-year 6%
college/university that is in the same .

L 6%
state | live in &

224



Education — Currently Attending (2020): W1 (2 of 2)

Prior to the coronavirus outbreak this year, were you:

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
: : . 3%
Attending a private 4-year 5%
college/university that is not in the o
same state | live in -y
. . . M 2%
Attending a technical, vocational, .y
trade, or career school to get a degree %
or certificate it
. . B 1%
Attending a business college or career L%,
college, such as Capella University, ITT . 5o
Tech, or University of Phoenix B 1%
N 1%
Attending a different type of school
%
B 1%
I 17%
Not in school 12%
P e 20%
19%
I 17%
m— 7
Unsure m— 7%
P 11%
225 5%’0
6%



Education — Currently Attending (2019)

Are you currently:

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
Attending high school 28%

- i I 13%
Attending a 2-year community or 3% 505
junior college 18%

Attending a 4-year college/university . 19%

. . 5%
Attending a 7%
technical/vocational/trade/career _Ef ’
5%
school to get a degree ek

Currently not in school 25%
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DEMOGRAPHICS



Type of Area (2020): Wave 2

Do you live in a:

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
33%
30980%. 31% 20% .
27% 26% 27928%
249%25%24%
J21%
1% 18%) 707941 79418%18% 7 18%
14%
1094 1%10% g, 11LLALI% 1%, o
I I I I I I7% ¢
Large city with Smaller city Suburb Small town Rural area
500,000 or more
people

228



Type of Area (2020): Wave 1

m All Black female m Black male

32%

30%
28%
25%26%

19%
16‘yI

Large city with
500,000 or more
people

20%
6%16%

Smaller city

229

/IG%]J%

Do you live in a:

Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female

. 29% 29930%
0
5%4% 24%
20%
14%
13%14% 50, 13% 0
I I8% : II
Suburb Small town

m White male

16%

1250 14%
(4]
8% il 79, 8% I

Rural area



Type of Area (2019)

Do you live in a:

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

37%37%

2
26%  p59  26%

4%
30% p2%
(V]
8%,
20% 30039  24%
20% 21%
19% 20% 1% 19%
159 ? 16% 15%
. oo 13%
1191094 g, 11%11% 10%10%
I I I I “ 4‘y6.%

Large city with Smaller city Suburb Small town Rural area
500,000 or more
people
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Marital Status (2020): Wave 2

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Single and never married

Living with a partner

Married

Separated

Divorced
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Marital Status (2020): Wave 1

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Single and never married

Living with a partner

Married

Separated

Divorced

232



Marital Status (2019)

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

Single and never married 76%
Living with a partner 12%
Married 7%

Separated 2%

Divorced 1%
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Children (2020): Wave 2

Do you have any children?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

82% 82%
77% 76% 78%

1% 72%
0,
L I I m l

0% 13% 129

Yes, one Yes, two or more No, | don't have any children

tGOODWIN SIMON
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Children (2020): Wave 1

Do you have any children?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

309 82% 83% 83%

78%
72% 71%
12% 11%
9% 10% -7 o 70 9%
. 6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4%
= m Ew B
Yes, one Yes, two or more No, | don't have any children

tGOODWIN SIMON
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Children (2019)

Do you have any children?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

85% 86%

75% 76%
10% 14% 11% 10% . 10%
(1]
= I

Yes, one Yes, two or more No, | don't have any children

{GOODWIN SIMON
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Pregnant (2020): Wave 2

Are you pregnant, or do you have a spouse or partner who is pregnant?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

89% 89%

83% 83% 85%
76% /8%
12% 12% 13%
o, 10% 10%
Yes No Unsure

{GOODWIN SIMON
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Pregnant (2020): Wave 1

Are you pregnant, or do you have a spouse or partner who is pregnant?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male

89% 90% 90%

* 839, 84% 85%
6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 9% 79 7% 7%
4% 39 . 3%
H B = B ] N -

Yes No Unsure

{GOODWIN SIMON
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Pregnant (2019)

Are you pregnant, or do you have a spouse or partner who is pregnant?

m All Black female m Black male Hispanic female m Hispanic male White female m White male
94%
91%
99 89%
55% g6% g59 507
9% o o 0
H BH ‘mm
Yes No Unsure

{GOODWIN SIMON
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Thank You!




